

No. 10-114

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICKY D. FOX,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the Town of Vin-
ton, and TOWN OF VINTON,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, IMPACT
FUND, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
OF NEW YORK CITY, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK,
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, PEOPLE
FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.

Counsel of Record

O. ANDREW F. WILSON

DEBRA L. GREENBERGER

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP

75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 763-5000

acelli@ecbalaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-vii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Congress Seeks to Empower Civil Rights
 Plaintiffs While Deterring Frivolous
 Lawsuits 8

 II. This Court’s Jurisprudence, the Federal
 Rules, and the Reality of Civil Rights
 Lawyering Already Provide Defendants
 Appropriate Protection From Frivolous
 Lawsuits 13

 III. The Harsh Fifth Circuit Rule Is Not
 Necessary to Remedy a Market Imbalance. 18

 IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Threatens to Chill
 Civil Rights Plaintiffs from Vindicating
 Federal Claims 20

 V. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Is Particularly
 Chilling Because Frivolousness
 Determinations Are Often Unpredictable and
 Influenced by the Hindsight Effect, as
 Demonstrated by this Case..... 25

VI. The Practical Effect of the Fifth Circuit's Rule Will Be to Increase Litigation Over Both Borderline Claims and Attorneys' Fees.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(s):</u>
<i>Blanchard. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	3
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep't Dept. of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	10
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	passim
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	28
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	8, 18, 22
<i>Coates v. Bechtel</i> , 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Eastway Constr. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp. 558 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Eastway Constr. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 762 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23, 24

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	passim
<i>Holding Grp., LLC</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	9
<i>Kerr v. Quinn</i> , 692 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	9

STATE CASES:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	26, 27
--	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	passim

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	15, 17, 27, 28, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probability and Rule 11</i> , 44 U.C.L.A L. Rev. 65 (1996)	25, 26
Charles Yablon, <i>Hindsight, Regret and Safe Harbors in Rule 11 Litigation</i> , 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 599, 605 (2004).....	28
Chris Guthrie, et al., <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001)	27
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Deterring Constitutional Violations by Law Enforcement Officials: Plaintiffs and Defendants as Private Attorneys General</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 247, 284 (1988).....	19
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: The Case Against Turning Back the Clock</i> , 162 F.R.D. 383, 395 (1995).....	31

- Jessica Butler-Arkow, *The Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004: Shifting School Districts' Attorneys Fees to Parents of Children with Disabilities and Counsel*, 42 Willamette L. Rev. 527 (2006) 25
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Myths and Mechanics of Deterrence: The Role of Lawsuits in Law Enforcement Decisionmaking*, 57 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1023, 1038 (2010) 19
- Lant B. Davis, John H. Small & David J. Wohlberg, *Suing the Police in Federal Court*, 88 Yale L.J. 781 (1979)..... 19
- Lawrence Rosenthal, *A Theory of Governmental Damages Liability: Torts, Constitutional Torts, and Takings*, 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 797 (2007) 19
- Lawyers' Responsibilities To The Courts: The 1993 Amendments To Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 11*, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1629 (1994) 32
- Richard Emery & Ilann Margalit Maazel, *Why Civil Rights Lawsuits Do Not Deter Police Misconduct: The Conundrum of Indemnification and a Proposed Solution*, 28 Fordham Urb. L. J. 587 (2000) 19
- Sam C. Pointer, Jr., Chairman, *Advisory Committee on Civil Rules to Hon. Robert E. Keeton, Chairman, Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure* 3 (May 1, 1992) 31

Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, *The Reality
of Constitutional Tort Litigation*,
72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987) 19
